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Agriculture grew by 0.04 percent in the third quarter of 2015. There were output increases 
in the livestock, poultry and fisheries subsectors while bigger losses due to intense heat 
brought about by El Niño as well as the effects of Typhoons Egay, Hannah and Ineng were 
registered in the crops subsector. Gross value of production in agriculture amounted to 
P336.0 billion at current prices, 3.23 percent lower than last year’s value.  For the period 
January to September 2015, agriculture grew by 0.65 percent. 

The crops subsector which contributed 44.54 percent to the total agricultural production 
declined by 4.86 percent during the reference period.  While improvements in production 
were noted for banana, pineapple, mango, abaca, cassava, camote, eggplant and calamansi, 
palay and corn production were heavily affected by hot weather conditions and typhoons.  At 
current prices, the subsector reached P172.4 billion decreasing by 8.09 percent from last 
year’s record.  Gross value dropped by 1.69 percent in the first nine (9) months of the year. 

The livestock subsector which shared 18.45 percent in total agricultural production grew by 
3.25 percent.  All components posted increases, with hog as the major contributor growing at 
3.76 percent. Gross value of production amounted to P58.5 billion at current prices or 0.74 
percent higher from last year.  For the period January to September 2015, the growth of the 
subsector was 3.92 percent. 

Production in the poultry subsector expanded by 8.76 percent. The subsector contributed 
17.23 percent to the agricultural gross output.  Production of chicken grew by 8.77 percent 
and chicken eggs, by 9.91 percent.  Gross value amounted to P47.4 billion at current prices, 
up by 2.59 percent this year.  The subsector’s gross value in the first nine (9) months of the 
year increased by 6.32 percent.   

The fisheries subsector managed to grow by 1.80 percent in the third quarter of 2015. It 
contributed 19.78 percent to total agricultural production. Production increments were 
recorded for milkfish, tilapia, tiger prawn, skipjack, yellowfin tuna and seaweed.  At current 
prices, the subsector grossed P57.7 billion, representing a 4.18 percent improvement from 
the same period last year.  Gross value of production of the subsector for the period January 
to September 2015 dropped by 0.36 percent. 

Average farmgate prices went down by 3.27 percent during the reference quarter. Prices 
were notably lower for crops, livestock and poultry subsectors.  Prices of the fishery 
products went up by 2.33 percent this year.  For the first nine (9) months of 2015, prices 
were down by 4.27 percent from last year’s levels. 



Agriculture grew by 0.04 percent in the third quarter of 2015. 
There were output increases in the livestock, poultry and fisheries 
subsectors while bigger losses due to intense heat brought about by El 
Niño as well as the effects of Typhoons Egay, Hannah and Ineng were 
registered in the crops subsector. Gross value of production in 
agriculture amounted to P336.0 billion at current prices, 3.23 percent 
lower than last year’s value.  For the period January to September 2015, 
agriculture grew by 0.65 percent. 

 

The crops subsector which contributed 44.54 percent to the total 
agricultural production declined by 4.86 percent during the 
reference period.  While improvements in production were noted for 
banana, pineapple, mango, abaca, cassava, camote, eggplant and 
calamansi, palay and corn production were heavily affected by hot 
weather conditions and typhoons.  At current prices, the subsector 
reached P172.4 billion decreasing by 8.09 percent from last year’s 
record.  Gross value dropped by 1.69 percent in the first nine (9) months 
of the year. 

The livestock subsector which shared 18.45 percent in total 
agricultural production grew by 3.25 percent.  All components 
posted increases, with hog as the major contributor growing at 3.76 
percent. Gross value of production amounted to P58.5 billion at current 
prices or 0.74 percent higher from last year.  For the period January to 
September 2015, the growth of the subsector was 3.92 percent. 

Production in the poultry subsector expanded by 8.76 percent. The 
subsector contributed 17.23 percent to the agricultural gross output.  
Production of chicken grew by 8.77 percent and chicken eggs, by 9.91 
percent.  Gross value amounted to P47.4 billion at current prices, up by 
2.59 percent this year.  The subsector’s gross value in the first nine (9) 
months of the year increased by 6.32 percent.   

The fisheries subsector managed to grow by 1.80 percent in the 
third quarter of 2015. It contributed 19.78 percent to total 
agricultural production. Production increments were recorded for 
milkfish, tilapia, tiger prawn, skipjack, yellowfin tuna and seaweed.  At 
current prices, the subsector grossed P57.7 billion, representing a 4.18 
percent improvement from the same period last year.  Gross value of 
production of the subsector for the period January to September 2015 
dropped by 0.36 percent. 

 

Average farmgate prices went down by 3.27 percent during the 
reference quarter. Prices were notably lower for crops, livestock and 
poultry subsectors.  Prices of the fishery products went up by 2.33 
percent this year.  For the first nine (9) months of 2015, prices were 
down by 4.27 percent from last year’s levels. 
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A.  VALUE OF PRODUCTION 

 

During the third quarter of 2015, agriculture grossed P336.0 billion at 

current prices.  This was 3.23 percent lower than the previous year’s 

record. 

 

The gross value of output in the crops subsector amounted to P172.4 

billion at current prices.  The lower farmgate prices of most commodities in 

the subsector resulted in the 8.09 percent decline in gross value of output 

during the period.  In the case of palay, both production and price went 

down, thus, the 27.05 percent drop in its gross value of output.  For the 

same reason, decreases in gross value of production were noted for corn at 

8.49 percent, coconut at 3.70 percent and sugarcane at 48.04 percent.  

Likewise, the cuts in both volume of production and price brought down 

gross output values from tomato by 26.44 percent, onion by 22.64 percent 

and rubber by 18.43 percent.  Lower prices pulled down gross output 

values from mango by 5.98 percent, cassava by 1.09 percent, eggplant by 

8.54 percent and calamansi by 9.13 percent. 

  

Gainers during the third quarter of 2015 were camote, pineapple, banana 

and abaca with gross value of output going up by 6.73 percent, 8.98 

percent, 11.06 percent and 14.63 percent, respectively.  The increases were 

attributed to expansion in both volume of production and prices during the 

reference quarter.  For similar reason, coffee recovered from last year’s 

negative growth rate and registered an 8.57 percent increment in gross 

output value.  Likewise, tobacco made a turnaround as it recorded a 15.28 

percent gain in gross value of output this year due to higher prices.  

Uptrend in prices pushed up the gross values of outputs from peanut by 

8.23 percent and cabbage by 42.37 percent.  Mongo registered a 2.12 

percent growth in gross value of output due to improvement in production. 

 

The aggregate gross value of “other” crops production increased by 23.24 

percent during the period.  The main sources of growth were durian, 

stringbeans and ampalaya.  

 

The livestock subsector grossed P58.5 billion at current prices.  All 

components in the subsector contributed to the 0.74 percent increase in 
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gross value of output.  Expansion in both production and prices led to 

increases in gross value of production from carabao at 3.13 percent, cattle 

at 1.69 percent, goat at 1.16 percent and dairy at 4.08 percent.   Gross value 

of hog output went up by 0.50 percent due to higher production. 

 

The gross value of poultry production amounted to P47.4 billion at 

current prices.  The increased volume of production during the reference 

quarter resulted in the 2.59 percent growth in the subsector’s gross output 

value.  Chicken and chicken eggs grossed higher by 2.03 percent and 4.16 

percent, respectively.  Gross value of output from duck went up by 6.74 

percent and from duck eggs by 4.21 percent due to increments in both 

production and prices.   

 

The fisheries subsector grossed P57.7 billion at current prices.  It came 

up with a 4.18 percent gain from last year’s record.  Higher volume of 

production coupled with better prices led to the recovery in gross output 

values from milkfish by 3.01 percent, from tiger prawn by 12.03 percent, 

from yellowfin tuna by 13.99 percent and from skipjack by 22.30 percent.  

Meanwhile, roundscad grossed 5.64 percent more this year as a result of 

price appreciation.  

 

Lower prices translated to reduced gross value of outputs from tilapia by 

2.38 percent and from seaweed by 21.28 percent. 

 

Collectively, the gross value of “other” species production expanded by 

2.58 percent.    

 

 

B.  VOLUME OF PRODUCTION 

 

Agricultural production increase by 0.04 percent in the third quarter of 

2015.   

 

The crops subsector which contributed 44.54 percent to total agricultural 

production contracted by 4.86 percent. Palay output at 2.6 million metric 

tons was 15.71 percent lower this year.   Significant reductions were noted 

in the volume of production, harvest areas and yield as a result of 
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unrealized plantings due to inadequate irrigation water, late occurrence of 

rains and some areas being left in-fallow.  Typhoons “Egay” and “Ineng” 

caused damages in the production areas in CAR, Cagayan Valley and 

Western Visayas.  There were also reports of damages to palay farms 

because of pest infestation in the province of North Cotabato. 

 

Corn production at 2.4 million metric tons dropped by 1.70 percent in the 

third quarter of 2015.  Farm yield suffered from the adverse effects of 

Typhoons “Egay, “Hannah” and “Ineng”.  In Bicol Region, Western Visayas, 

Central Visayas, Davao Region and Caraga, harvest areas were reduced due 

to insufficient water supply and hot weather conditions during planting 

time.   

 

Coconut production went down by 0.25 percent.  The reasons cited 

included the cutting of old trees in Davao Oriental, Davao del Sur and 

Davao del Norte,  the dry spell in Sarangani and Bohol, and the decrease in 

the number of bearing trees in Eastern Samar resulting from  damages 

caused by Typhoon “Ruby”.   Sugarcane production dropped by a hefty 

41.81 percent.  In Negros Occidental, there was a notable decrease in area 

harvested for canes intended for centrifugal sugar production because of 

dry spell.  Moreover, the dry spell caused stunted canes which were 

harvested in Negros Oriental.   

 

Banana production expanded by 2.98 percent. Increases in area harvested 

were cited in Central Luzon, Davao Region and ARMM.  Production in 

CALABARZON and Bicol Region recovered from the damages caused by 

Typhoon “Glenda” and in Central Visayas from Typhoon “Yolanda”.  

Additional bearing hills were harvested in Western Visayas, Zamboanga 

Peninsula and Northern Mindanao as a result of the DA-LGUs’ provision of 

tissue-cultured seedlings.  Moreover, bigger fruits were harvested in Ilocos 

Region, Cagayan Valley, Central Luzon and Eastern Visayas.  This was 

attributed to good soil moisture and less occurrence of calamities during 

the period.  In MIMAROPA, higher yield was noted due to favorable 

weather conditions during the crop’s fruiting stage.   

 

Pineapple production grew by 5.84 percent.  Notable expansion of 

corporate farms was recorded in Eastern Visayas and Northern Mindanao.  
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Production in Zamboanga Peninsula increased in response to higher 

demand for pineapple.  In Bicol Region, favorable weather conditions 

contributed to the production gain. 

 

Coffee recovered from last year’s slump and came up with 1.73 percent 

growth in production.  In Surigao del Sur, farm productivity in terms of 

berries harvested per tree improved as a result of technical assistance 

extended to farmers by Nestle Philippines and DA-LGUs.   Increases in the 

number of bearing trees were observed in Sultan Kudarat and Agusan del 

Sur.  Mango production expanded by 8.85 percent.  Better harvests were 

noted in Eastern Visayas due to application of organic fertilizer.  In 

CALABARZON, there were reports that mango farms had second fruiting 

harvests because of the hot weather conditions which enhanced the crop’s 

fruit development.  Also, additional bearing trees were noted in Central 

Visayas.  In Zamboanga Peninsula and Caraga, more trees were induced 

due to good sunny weather that prevailed during the period.  Natural and 

better fruiting pushed up production of mango in Western Visayas.  

Favorable weather conditions induced more stripping of abaca which 

resulted in the 5.36 percent production growth during the third quarter of 

the year.  Further, higher demand and good price of abaca fibers were 

reported in Agusan provinces, Surigao del Sur, Aklan and Catanduanes. 

 

Production of mongo went up by 2.33 percent.  Increases in area planted 

and harvested  coupled with better prices and lesser bean fly infestation 

were noted in Ilocos Region, Cagayan Valley, MIMAROPA, Northern 

Mindanao, SOCCSKSARGEN and Caraga.  In Eastern Visayas, more areas 

were harvested as a result of the financial assistance extended by LGUs, 

DOLE and NGOs to the farmers.  Moreover, newly-opened areas were 

reported in the province of Laguna.  Cassava continued its production 

uptrend and registered a 7.29 percent output expansion this quarter.  

Notable increases in harvest areas were reported in CAR, Ilocos Region, 

Cagayan Valley, Central Luzon, Western Visayas, Northern Mindanao, 

Davao Region, SOCCSKSARGEN and Caraga.  In Bicol Region and Central 

Visayas, production gain was brought about by the usage of high yielding 

varieties.  Sufficiency of water from the previous quarters boosted the 

crop’s tuber formation in CALABARZON.  The LGU’s support in terms of 

providing planting materials resulted in higher output in MIMAROPA and 
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Zamboanga Peninsula.  The sustained higher demand for cassava-based 

native delicacies encouraged more farmers to cultivate cassava farms in 

Eastern Visayas. 

 

Camote was another gainer with its 1.18 percent output growth during the 

quarter.   This was the result of increased usage of high yielding varieties 

called “Bereau” in Central Luzon.  In CALABARZON, the intermittent rains 

which enhanced tuber formation were complemented by lesser occurrence 

of “weevil”. The high market demand in Eastern Visayas and good price in 

Zamboanga Peninsula motivated farmers to plant, thus, the increase in 

harvested areas of camote in these regions.   Eggplant production increased 

by 1.60 percent.  The continuous seedling distribution program in Cagayan 

Valley, CALABARZON, Western Visayas, Northern Mindanao, 

SOCCSKSARGEN and Caraga resulted in expansion in area harvested during 

the quarter.  Calamansi farmers produced 3.39 percent more this year.  

This was attributed to increases in yield in MIMAROPA, Western Visayas 

and ARMM because of favorable weather conditions during the crop’s 

development stage.  The use of organic fertilizer led to the development of 

bigger fruits in Central Luzon, Eastern Visayas and Zamboanga Peninsula.  

There were reports of recovery from Typhoons “Glenda” in CALABARZON 

and Bicol Region and “Yolanda” in Eastern Visayas and this significantly 

contributed to calamansi’s good performance during the quarter. 

 

Tomato production dropped by 1.21 percent.  Bad weather conditions 

affected the crop’s growth in CAR, CALABARZON, Bicol Region, Western 

Visayas, Northern Mindanao, Caraga and ARMM, resulting in reduced 

harvest areas.  Another loser was onion which posted a 20.00 percent drop 

in production.  Onion farmers hesitated to plant because of the anticipated 

dry spell in Central Visayas.  Insufficiency of rain adversely affected onion 

production in the province of South Cotabato and in Zamboanga Peninsula.  

Most onion areas in Nueva Vizcaya were left in-fallow.  The warm weather 

conditions in Isabela slowed down the crop’s growing stage.  Cabbage 

suffered a 6.80 percent contraction in output.  The decrease in area 

harvested in CAR was due to Typhoon “Ineng”.  Crop shifting to eggplant, 

incidence of cutworm, along with hot weather conditions, affected head 

formation in CALABARZON. 
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Rubber production went down by 6.21 percent.  In North Cotabato, there 

was lesser tapping of rubber trees due to dry spell coupled with low buying 

price of cup lump. On the other hand, tapping activities in Zamboanga 

Sibugay were adversely affected by occurrence of frequent rains.   

 

Collectively, production of “other” crops recovered from last year’s loss and 

grew by 3.19 percent this quarter.  Major contributors to the growth 

among other vegetables were stringbeans, squash fruit and gabi.  Output 

gains were the results of favorable weather conditions, good agricultural 

practices and higher demand for these crops.  For fruits, durian and 

lanzones producers reported better fruiting and peaking of harvests during 

the quarter.  Another contributor was palm oil as more fruits were 

harvested in Agusan del Sur due to higher usage of fertilizer and proper 

management.  Additional bearing trees were noted in North Cotabato. 

 

The livestock subsector expanded by 3.25 percent.  It contributed 18.45 

percent to total agricultural production.  Carabao production inched up by 

0.46 percent as more animals were slaughtered in most regions during the 

reference quarter. Cattle recorded a 1.06 percent gain in output.  The 

sustained high demand from local meat establishments in most regions 

encouraged increased animal slaughtering.  Hog production grew by 3.76 

percent.  There were increases in the number of animals slaughtered in 

most producing regions, like Central Luzon and CALABARZON during the 

quarter.  The high demand for goat meat during the celebration of “Eid’l 

Adha” resulted in higher disposition of goats for slaughtering, thus the 0.49 

percent increase in production.  Dairy output went up by 2.89 percent.   

 

The poultry subsector recorded an 8.76 percent gain in production and 

accounted for a 17.23 percent share in the total agricultural production 

during the reference period.  Chicken production which substantially 

contributed to the subsector’s growth expanded by 8.77 percent.  The 

improvement in broiler and native chicken production was traced to the 

expansion in operations by broiler integrators which resulted in the 

increased number of birds dressed in dressing plants.   Recovery from the 

damages caused by Typhoon “Glenda” was also noted in CALABARZON. 

Duck production went up by 1.22 percent.  Bigger volume of disposition of 

duck meat was reported in Ilocos Region, CALABARZON, MIMAROPA, 
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Western Visayas, Zamboanga Peninsula, Northern Mindanao and Davao 

Region.  Chicken egg production rose by 9.91 percent.  This was attributed 

to the recovery from the adverse effects of Typhoon “Glenda” by some 

layer-breeder commercial farms which resumed operations during the 

third quarter.  Expansion of commercial layer farms in Ilocos Region and 

MIMAROPA was also reported.  Duck egg production was up by 1.01 

percent.  Increased production was registered for mallard ducks for “balut” 

and salted eggs.  Higher egg production was attributed to the improved 

good egg-laying efficiency ratio during the reference quarter. 

 

The fisheries subsector produced 1.80 percent more output this quarter.  

It accounted for 19.78 percent of the total agricultural production.  Milkfish 

production went up by 0.80 percent. The availability of good quality 

fingerlings led to increases in area harvested in Davao del Sur.  Favorable 

weather conditions and lesser seepage of chemicals from nearby palay 

farms boosted milkfish output from brackishwater fishponds in Northern 

Mindanao.  Also, the Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources (BFAR) 

distributed more quality fingerlings in Lanao del Norte.  Increased stocking 

rate for marine cages was reported in Misamis Oriental.  Tilapia production 

moved up by 0.85 percent.  Bigger sizes of tilapia were caught in Lake 

Lanao and Liguasan Marsh while aquaculture operators were encouraged 

to produce more fish in pens and cages in Buluan Lake because of higher 

demand.  In Rizal, more natural foods were available due to movement of 

water caused by frequent rains and this enhanced the taste and growth of 

tilapia from both pens and cages.  An increase in stocking rate, attributed to 

BFAR assistance, was noted in Pampanga.  Availability of good quality 

fingerlings and good culture management resulted in lesser mortality rate 

in Tarlac.  

  

Tiger prawn production recovered from last year’s slump with a 2.16 

percent increment this quarter.  This achievement was due to availability 

of stocking materials and adequate supply of commercial feeds in Mindoro 

Oriental, the expansion of tiger prawn operators in Palawan and lesser 

mortality rate due to minimal incidence of luminous bacteria in Lanao del 

Norte.  Production of skipjack continued its uptrend and went up by 15.88 

percent during the period.  More unloadings of frozen tuna for canneries 

were reported in the landing centers in General Santos City.  In 



 

9 
 

CALABARZON, the increased appearance of school of fish was due to 

abundance of small species that served as feeds to large species like 

skipjack.   Production of yellowfin tuna was 6.67 percent higher this year.  

Increased fishing efforts due to sustained demand from canneries were 

cited in General Santos City. Seaweed production grew by 1.22 percent.  In 

the provinces of Palawan, Zamboanga City, Zamboanga del Sur and Sulu, 

the availability of planting materials under the BFAR assistance program 

encouraged more operators to plant.  The prevailing good weather 

conditions and less occurrence of ice-ice disease favored seaweed 

production in Zamboanga Sibugay and Tawi-tawi.   

 

Roundscad production dropped by 4.47 percent.  The decrease in 

unloadings in Navotas Fish Port was caused by the banning of unloadings 

of commercial fishing vessels using Danish seine fishing gear.  The 

occurrence of low pressure areas, gale warnings and frequent rains during 

the third quarter prevented fishermen in Masbate and Camarines 

provinces from fishing in municipal waters.   

 

Production of “other species” in the fisheries subsector went up by 0.83 

percent.  Gains in production of Indian sardines, Indian mackerel, big-eyed 

scad, Eastern little tuna and threadfin bream were manifested by increased 

appearances of these species due to favorable weather conditions. 

 

 

C. FARMGATE PRICES 

 

On the average, farmgate prices went down by 3.27 percent in the third 

quarter of 2015. 

 

The crops subsector posted an average price decrease of 3.39 percent.  

Lesser trading activity pulled down the price of palay by 13.46 percent. 

Price of corn was 6.91 percent lower this year due to low demand for white 

corn. 

 

Prices of banana and pineapple were in the uptrend with this year’s gains 

of 7.84 percent and 2.97 percent, respectively.  There was sustained 

market demand for both commodities.  The same reason was cited for the 
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6.72 percent price hike of coffee.  Tobacco made a turnaround and 

recorded a 15.28 percent increase this year and this was traced to lower 

volume of stocks. The increasing world market price resulted in the 8.80 

percent gain in the price of abaca.  Lower production pushed up the price 

of cabbage by 52.75 percent.  Increases in the prices of peanut at 8.23 

percent and camote at 5.49 percent were due to sustained demand from 

processors and end users.   

 

There was a 3.46 percent drop in the price of coconut because of lower 

world market price of coconut by-products.  Sugarcane price decreased by 

10.71 percent.  The decreasing world market price caused the 13.04 

percent contraction in the price of rubber.  With higher production during 

this quarter, prices went down by 13.63 percent for mango and 12.10 

percent for calamansi. Tomato price continued its downtrend with a 25.54 

percent decrease this year due to inferior quality of fruits produced.  

Cutbacks in prices were registered for eggplant at 9.98 percent, cassava at 

7.81 percent and mongo at 0.21 percent and these were largely due to 

higher production. Onion and garlic recorded price decreases of 3.30 

percent and 58.62 percent, respectively due to higher volume of stocks. 

 

In the livestock subsector, prices went down by an average of 2.43 

percent.  This was attributed to the 3.14 percent drop in the price of hog 

caused by higher production.  The sustained market demand pushed up the 

prices of carabao by 2.66 percent, cattle by 0.63 percent and goat by 0.67 

percent. Dairy price grew by 1.16 percent. 

 

Prices in the poultry subsector declined by an average of 5.67 percent.    

Higher production brought down the price of chicken by 6.20 percent and 

chicken eggs by 5.23 percent.  Price of duck meat increased by 5.45 percent 

because of sustained demand from eateries.  Likewise, the price of duck 

eggs was up by 3.17 percent due to sustained demand for “balut” and 

salted eggs. 

 

The fisheries subsector bounced back from last year’s price cuts and 

registered an average price increase of 2.33 percent.  The price hike of 2.19 

percent for milkfish was attributed to bigger sizes of harvests.  High 

demand from hotels and restaurants led to the 9.66 percent improvement 
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in the price of tiger prawn.  Bigger sizes and good quality of roundscad 

resulted in the price increment of 10.60 percent. The 5.56 percent 

increment in the price of skipjack was influenced by the increasing world 

market price.  Price of yellowfin tuna was up by 6.87 percent due to 

sustained demand.  Meanwhile, the drop in the price of tilapia by 3.20 

percent could be attributed to the higher volume of production. Seaweed 

price was down by 22.24 percent because of low buying price from traders 

due to poor quality of harvests. 
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Table  1. Value of Production in Agriculture at Constant Prices,

 Philippines, 2013 - 2015

( in million pesos)

July-September January-September

SUBSECTOR 2013 2014 2015 2013 2014 2015

CROPS 80,953.90 76,836.10 73,100.45 285,098.50 288,341.62 283,467.22

Palay 29,154.26 26,244.61 22,121.94 98,380.11 98,784.27 94,178.45

Corn 15,317.65 14,422.43 14,177.17 39,632.50 39,660.86 38,720.11

Coconut 6,201.35 5,872.21 5,857.43 25,634.23 24,210.00 24,211.22

Sugarcane 673.68 890.58 518.24 12,067.74 12,923.45 11,796.86

Banana 8,434.96 8,812.02 9,074.89 27,008.03 27,705.21 28,319.54

Pineapple 3,506.61 3,506.78 3,711.46 12,813.17 13,084.34 13,541.85

Coffee 250.85 228.14 232.09 1,820.70 1,733.11 1,585.10

Mango 817.28 802.72 873.76 14,047.08 15,320.93 15,661.68

Tobacco 101.17 95.84 95.84 2,224.58 2,542.26 2,295.03

Abaca 339.05 348.58 367.25 1,007.44 1,000.83 1,035.86

Peanut 69.12 69.49 69.49 424.97 424.97 424.09

Mongo 24.25 26.51 27.13 625.63 619.04 649.04

Cassava 1,790.92 1,908.50 2,047.62 5,988.48 6,526.13 6,985.90

Camote 712.40 682.97 691.03 1,827.05 1,784.34 1,865.25

Tomato 208.56 203.99 201.52 1,338.47 1,390.77 1,397.25

Garlic 0.00 0.00 0.00 654.92 654.92 759.10

Onion 1.23 1.53 1.23 1,590.62 2,484.54 2,200.90

Cabbage 122.13 124.96 116.47 521.48 530.03 528.45

Eggplant 379.12 385.76 391.92 2,337.02 2,388.83 2,482.41

Calamansi 757.26 778.84 805.21 1,285.20 1,293.78 1,301.79

Rubber 757.96 798.51 748.94 2,381.45 2,480.05 2,292.11

Others 11,334.10 10,631.13 10,969.83 31,487.64 30,798.99 31,235.24

LIVESTOCK 28,920.06 29,329.75 30,282.81 90,149.17 91,139.35 94,710.84

Carabao 1,232.50 1,234.94 1,240.64 3,626.26 3,649.92 3,618.62

Cattle 2,862.22 2,885.31 2,915.76 8,540.78 8,594.19 8,805.95

Hog 23,859.37 24,234.96 25,145.53 75,230.41 76,135.84 79,470.46

Goat 899.39 908.23 912.65 2,553.61 2,557.33 2,606.60

Dairy 66.58 66.31 68.23 198.10 202.08 209.20

POULTRY 27,009.43 26,001.57 28,278.31 84,555.56 83,938.55 89,247.06

Chicken 20,784.92 20,176.47 21,946.61 63,853.06 64,198.27 68,343.83

Duck 390.27 388.68 393.43 1,252.46 1,254.08 1,280.44

Chicken Eggs 5,440.40 5,024.79 5,522.50 18,106.75 17,145.10 18,256.79

Duck Eggs 393.84 411.63 415.77 1,343.29 1,341.11 1,366.00

FISHERIES 32,224.53 31,879.51 32,454.51 103,705.22 101,618.16 101,257.41

Milkfish 5,474.14 5,295.43 5,337.81 16,039.24 15,624.24 15,513.54

Tilapia 2,356.59 2,161.34 2,179.74 10,617.75 10,599.24 10,380.99

Tiger Prawn 3,334.77 3,173.70 3,242.30 9,741.54 9,266.91 9,758.91

Roundscad 2,596.99 2,322.49 2,218.70 9,787.58 9,241.63 7,950.32

Skipjack 1,821.38 1,934.38 2,241.53 6,142.58 6,701.44 6,934.11

Yellowfin Tuna 1,701.56 1,671.77 1,783.22 4,703.61 4,617.08 5,140.02

Seaweed 1,005.77 955.75 967.42 3,646.58 3,487.17 3,500.03

Others 13,933.34 14,364.65 14,483.79 43,026.35 42,080.44 42,079.49

TOTAL 169,107.92 164,046.93 164,116.08 563,508.46 565,037.67 568,682.53  
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Table  2. Growth Rate of Value of Production in Agriculture at Constant Prices, 

 Philippines, 2013 - 2015

(in percent)

July-September January-September

SUBSECTOR 2013-2014 2014-2015 2013-2014 2014-2015

CROPS -5.09 -4.86 1.14 -1.69

Palay -9.98 -15.71 0.41 -4.66

Corn -5.84 -1.70 0.07 -2.37

Coconut -5.31 -0.25 -5.56 0.01

Sugarcane 32.20 -41.81 7.09 -8.72

Banana 4.47 2.98 2.58 2.22

Pineapple 0.00 5.84 2.12 3.50

Coffee -9.06 1.73 -4.81 -8.54

Mango -1.78 8.85 9.07 2.22

Tobacco -5.26 0.00 14.28 -9.72

Abaca 2.81 5.36 -0.66 3.50

Peanut 0.54 0.00 0.00 -0.21

Mongo 9.32 2.33 -1.05 4.85

Cassava 6.57 7.29 8.98 7.05

Camote -4.13 1.18 -2.34 4.53

Tomato -2.19 -1.21 3.91 0.47

Garlic 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.91

Onion 25.00 -20.00 56.20 -11.42

Cabbage 2.32 -6.80 1.64 -0.30

Eggplant 1.75 1.60 2.22 3.92

Calamansi 2.85 3.39 0.67 0.62

Rubber 5.35 -6.21 4.14 -7.58

Others -6.20 3.19 -2.19 1.42

LIVESTOCK 1.42 3.25 1.10 3.92

Carabao 0.20 0.46 0.65 -0.86

Cattle 0.81 1.06 0.63 2.46

Hog 1.57 3.76 1.20 4.38

Goat 0.98 0.49 0.15 1.93

Dairy -0.41 2.89 2.01 3.53

POULTRY -3.73 8.76 -0.73 6.32

Chicken -2.93 8.77 0.54 6.46

Duck -0.41 1.22 0.13 2.10

Chicken Eggs -7.64 9.91 -5.31 6.48

Duck Eggs 4.52 1.01 -0.16 1.86

FISHERIES -1.07 1.80 -2.01 -0.36

Milkfish -3.26 0.80 -2.59 -0.71

Tilapia -8.29 0.85 -0.17 -2.06

Tiger Prawn -4.83 2.16 -4.87 5.31

Roundscad -10.57 -4.47 -5.58 -13.97

Skipjack 6.20 15.88 9.10 3.47

Yellowfin Tuna -1.75 6.67 -1.84 11.33

Seaweed -4.97 1.22 -4.37 0.37

Others 3.10 0.83 -2.20 0.00

TOTAL -2.99 0.04 0.27 0.65
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Table  3. Value of Production in Agriculture at Current Prices, Philippines, 2013-2015

( in million pesos)

July-September January-September

SUBSECTOR 2013 2014 2015 2013 2014 2015

CROPS 176,179.49 187,563.10 172,389.67 551,300.43 635,260.93 591,873.72

Palay 58,981.06 62,085.00 45,290.01 188,012.80 230,534.66 190,314.43

Corn 31,181.43 32,615.75 29,846.68 72,511.47 77,483.93 72,636.39

Coconut 21,767.16 26,208.18 25,238.05 56,939.75 76,486.46 69,741.17

Sugarcane 1,800.34 2,579.61 1,340.28 24,453.06 26,357.04 27,939.92

Banana 29,239.76 31,568.85 35,059.96 86,193.08 95,510.06 101,625.15

Pineapple 4,351.95 4,640.22 5,056.86 12,650.29 14,710.64 15,798.82

Coffee 494.61 436.17 473.55 3,326.19 3,356.37 3,185.05

Mango 1,554.69 1,808.92 1,700.66 18,188.67 18,255.81 19,357.52

Tobacco 105.49 91.78 105.80 3,748.01 4,250.92 3,598.07

Abaca 634.31 757.12 867.90 1,914.97 2,216.63 2,435.27

Peanut 137.49 141.68 153.34 846.81 874.11 961.99

Mongo 61.95 75.37 76.97 1,315.94 1,444.61 1,638.46

Cassava 4,691.99 3,571.46 3,532.45 11,608.95 10,664.20 10,303.23

Camote 1,833.31 2,147.83 2,292.48 4,926.14 5,479.61 5,967.96

Tomato 510.73 415.38 305.54 2,635.61 2,006.81 2,190.58

Garlic 0.00 0.00 0.00 311.59 935.59 1,040.12

Onion 1.65 1.55 1.20 2,890.12 4,636.26 3,411.06

Cabbage 178.30 363.75 517.88 1,093.81 1,084.42 1,184.96

Eggplant 569.47 799.59 731.28 2,971.15 3,681.18 3,313.37

Calamansi 1,025.60 1,366.76 1,242.02 1,865.15 2,488.25 2,106.62

Rubber 3,694.69 2,458.15 2,004.99 11,195.59 7,950.73 5,719.49

Others 13,363.49 13,429.98 16,551.78 41,701.28 44,852.64 47,404.07

LIVESTOCK 54,955.31 58,093.99 58,526.73 166,800.87 176,728.27 180,033.30

Carabao 2,240.85 2,307.21 2,379.44 7,190.74 7,483.38 7,706.60

Cattle 5,094.55 5,330.66 5,420.76 15,939.48 16,651.70 17,484.86

Hog 45,507.43 48,166.26 48,405.65 137,412.11 145,943.92 147,877.33

Goat 1,964.30 2,135.04 2,159.74 5,819.24 6,187.00 6,477.24

Dairy 148.18 154.83 161.15 439.29 462.27 487.27

POULTRY 42,024.30 46,179.29 47,375.78 129,192.70 137,741.11 140,694.58

Chicken 31,182.97 34,796.00 35,503.37 95,768.26 103,883.64 104,480.20

Duck 583.74 584.75 624.16 1,776.03 1,897.67 1,995.87

Chicken Eggs 9,421.83 9,930.10 10,343.24 29,016.89 29,264.70 31,456.80

Duck Eggs 835.76 868.44 905.00 2,631.52 2,695.11 2,761.71

FISHERIES 56,752.62 55,376.85 57,691.38 124,330.17 121,496.76 119,550.59

Milkfish 9,097.80 9,031.58 9,303.19 16,380.47 16,009.05 15,824.39

Tilapia 4,068.64 3,797.07 3,706.79 12,422.46 13,236.14 12,912.01

Tiger Prawn 4,174.88 4,034.69 4,520.06 9,139.13 8,680.78 9,816.23

Roundscad 3,860.59 3,028.86 3,199.79 9,664.73 8,446.47 7,519.26

Skipjack 3,677.82 3,232.01 3,952.83 9,052.88 8,737.31 7,509.11

Yellowfin Tuna 3,640.74 3,417.26 3,895.24 7,510.67 6,975.44 7,301.56

Seaweed 2,029.03 1,958.38 1,541.72 4,049.58 5,003.20 4,103.19

Others 26,203.12 26,877.00 27,571.76 56,110.25 54,408.37 54,564.84

TOTAL 329,911.71 347,213.23 335,983.56 971,624.18 1,071,227.07 1,032,152.19
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Table  4. Growth Rate of Value of Production in Agriculture at Current Prices, 

Philippines, 2013-2015

(in percent)

July-September January-September

SUBSECTOR 2013-2014 2014-2015 2013-2014 2014-2015

CROPS 6.46 -8.09 15.23 -6.83

Palay 5.26 -27.05 22.62 -17.45

Corn 4.60 -8.49 6.86 -6.26

Coconut 20.40 -3.70 34.33 -8.82

Sugarcane 43.28 -48.04 7.79 6.01

Banana 7.97 11.06 10.81 6.40

Pineapple 6.62 8.98 16.29 7.40

Coffee -11.82 8.57 0.91 -5.10

Mango 16.35 -5.98 0.37 6.03

Tobacco -13.00 15.28 13.42 -15.36

Abaca 19.36 14.63 15.75 9.86

Peanut 3.05 8.23 3.22 10.05

Mongo 21.67 2.12 9.78 13.42

Cassava -23.88 -1.09 -8.14 -3.38

Camote 17.16 6.73 11.24 8.91

Tomato -18.67 -26.44 -23.86 9.16

Garlic 0.00 0.00 200.26 11.17

Onion -6.01 -22.64 60.42 -26.43

Cabbage 104.01 42.37 -0.86 9.27

Eggplant 40.41 -8.54 23.90 -9.99

Calamansi 33.26 -9.13 33.41 -15.34

Rubber -33.47 -18.43 -28.98 -28.06

Others 0.50 23.24 7.56 5.69

LIVESTOCK 5.71 0.74 5.95 1.87

Carabao 2.96 3.13 4.07 2.98

Cattle 4.63 1.69 4.47 5.00

Hog 5.84 0.50 6.21 1.32

Goat 8.69 1.16 6.32 4.69

Dairy 4.49 4.08 5.23 5.41

POULTRY 9.89 2.59 6.62 2.14

Chicken 11.59 2.03 8.47 0.57

Duck 0.17 6.74 6.85 5.17

Chicken Eggs 5.39 4.16 0.85 7.49

Duck Eggs 3.91 4.21 2.42 2.47

FISHERIES -2.42 4.18 -2.28 -1.60

Milkfish -0.73 3.01 -2.27 -1.15

Tilapia -6.67 -2.38 6.55 -2.45

Tiger Prawn -3.36 12.03 -5.02 13.08

Roundscad -21.54 5.64 -12.61 -10.98

Skipjack -12.12 22.30 -3.49 -14.06

Yellowfin Tuna -6.14 13.99 -7.13 4.68

Seaweed -3.48 -21.28 23.55 -17.99

Others 2.57 2.58 -3.03 0.29

TOTAL 5.24 -3.23 10.25 -3.65
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Table 5.  Percentage  Distribution of Value of Production in Agriculture, Philippines,

July-September, 2013-2015

(in percent)

AT CONSTANT PRICES AT CURRENT PRICES

SUBSECTOR 2013 2014 2015 2013 2014 2015

CROPS 47.87 46.84 44.54 56.74 59.30 57.34

Palay 17.24 16.00 13.48 19.35 21.52 18.44

Corn 9.06 8.79 8.64 7.46 7.23 7.04

Coconut 3.67 3.58 3.57 5.86 7.14 6.76

Sugarcane 0.40 0.54 0.32 2.52 2.46 2.71

Banana 4.99 5.37 5.53 8.87 8.92 9.85

Pineapple 2.07 2.14 2.26 1.30 1.37 1.53

Coffee 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.34 0.31 0.31

Mango 0.48 0.49 0.53 1.87 1.70 1.88

Tobacco 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.39 0.40 0.35

Abaca 0.20 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.21 0.24

Peanut 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.08 0.09

Mongo 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.14 0.13 0.16

Cassava 1.06 1.16 1.25 1.19 1.00 1.00

Camote 0.42 0.42 0.42 0.51 0.51 0.58

Tomato 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.27 0.19 0.21

Garlic 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.09 0.10

Onion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.43 0.33

Cabbage 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.10 0.11

Eggplant 0.22 0.24 0.24 0.31 0.34 0.32

Calamansi 0.45 0.47 0.49 0.19 0.23 0.20

Rubber 0.45 0.49 0.46 1.15 0.74 0.55

Others 6.70 6.48 6.68 4.29 4.19 4.59

LIVESTOCK 17.10 17.88 18.45 17.17 16.50 17.44

Carabao 0.73 0.75 0.76 0.74 0.70 0.75

Cattle 1.69 1.76 1.78 1.64 1.55 1.69

Hog 14.11 14.77 15.32 14.14 13.62 14.33

Goat 0.53 0.55 0.56 0.60 0.58 0.63

Dairy 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05

POULTRY 15.97 15.85 17.23 13.30 12.86 13.63

Chicken 12.29 12.30 13.37 9.86 9.70 10.12

Duck 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.18 0.18 0.19

Chicken Eggs 3.22 3.06 3.36 2.99 2.73 3.05

Duck Eggs 0.23 0.25 0.25 0.27 0.25 0.27

FISHERIES 19.06 19.43 19.78 12.80 11.34 11.58

Milkfish 3.24 3.23 3.25 1.69 1.49 1.53

Tilapia 1.39 1.32 1.33 1.28 1.24 1.25

Tiger Prawn 1.97 1.93 1.98 0.94 0.81 0.95

Roundscad 1.54 1.42 1.35 0.99 0.79 0.73

Skipjack 1.08 1.18 1.37 0.93 0.82 0.73

Yellowfin Tuna 1.01 1.02 1.09 0.77 0.65 0.71

Seaweed 0.59 0.58 0.59 0.42 0.47 0.40

Others 8.24 8.76 8.83 5.77 5.08 5.29

TOTAL 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00



 

17 
 

Table  6. Volume of Production in Agriculture, Philippines, 2013-2015

(in thousand metric tons)

July-September January-September

SUBSECTOR 2013 2014 2015 2013 2014 2015

CROPS

Palay 3,362.66 3,027.06 2,551.55 11,360.29 11,406.96 10,875.11

Corn 2,600.62 2,448.63 2,406.99 5,924.14 5,928.38 5,787.76

Coconut 4,161.98 3,941.08 3,931.16 11,342.58 10,712.39 10,712.93

Sugarcane 1,161.51 1,535.48 893.52 15,878.61 17,004.54 15,522.18

Banana 2,173.96 2,271.14 2,338.89 6,461.25 6,628.04 6,775.01

Pineapple 626.18 626.21 662.76 1,809.77 1,848.07 1,912.69

Coffee 7.62 6.93 7.05 44.90 42.74 39.09

Mango 60.05 58.98 64.20 779.96 850.69 869.61

Tobacco 0.57 0.54 0.54 53.36 60.98 55.05

Abaca 16.71 17.18 18.10 51.77 51.43 53.23

Peanut 3.73 3.75 3.75 24.16 24.16 24.11

Mongo 1.18 1.29 1.32 29.40 29.09 30.50

Cassava 523.66 558.04 598.72 1,672.76 1,822.94 1,951.37

Camote 141.35 135.51 137.11 405.11 395.64 413.58

Tomato 26.98 26.39 26.07 179.66 186.68 187.55

Garlic 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.99 8.99 10.42

Onion 0.04 0.05 0.04 123.88 193.50 171.41

Cabbage 18.12 18.54 17.28 72.63 73.82 73.60

Eggplant 39.41 40.10 40.74 197.55 201.93 209.84

Calamansi 91.90 94.52 97.72 133.32 134.21 135.04

Rubber 99.08 104.38 97.90 280.17 291.77 269.66

Others 802.13 752.38 776.35 2,646.02 2,588.15 2,624.81

LIVESTOCK

Carabao 30.29 30.35 30.49 99.65 100.30 99.44

Cattle 58.27 58.74 59.36 183.91 185.06 189.62

Hog 474.53 482.00 500.11 1,430.78 1,448.00 1,511.42

Goat 18.31 18.49 18.58 54.94 55.02 56.08

Dairy 4.86 4.84 4.98 14.46 14.75 15.27

POULTRY

Chicken 372.69 361.78 393.52 1,132.95 1,139.08 1,212.63

Duck 7.39 7.36 7.45 23.28 23.31 23.80

Chicken Eggs 106.03 97.93 107.63 324.61 307.37 327.30

Duck Eggs 9.52 9.95 10.05 30.76 30.71 31.28

FISHERIES

Milkfish 107.21 103.71 104.54 288.32 280.86 278.87

Tilapia 58.90 54.02 54.48 240.82 240.40 235.45

Tiger Prawn 11.18 10.64 10.87 33.66 32.02 33.72

Roundscad 60.55 54.15 51.73 226.25 213.63 183.78

Skipjack 49.16 52.21 60.50 162.89 177.71 183.88

Yellowfin Tuna 33.13 32.55 34.72 98.94 97.12 108.12

Seaweed 316.28 300.55 304.22 1,066.25 1,019.64 1,023.40

Others 418.67 431.63 435.21 1,356.87 1,327.04 1,327.01



 

18 
 

Table  7. Growth Rate of Volume of Production in Agriculture, 

Philippines, 2013-2015

(in percent)

July-September January-September

SUBSECTOR 2013-2014 2014-2015 2013-2014 2014-2015

CROPS

Palay -9.98 -15.71 0.41 -4.66

Corn -5.84 -1.70 0.07 -2.37

Coconut -5.31 -0.25 -5.56 0.01

Sugarcane 32.20 -41.81 7.09 -8.72

Banana 4.47 2.98 2.58 2.22

Pineapple 0.00 5.84 2.12 3.50

Coffee -9.06 1.73 -4.81 -8.54

Mango -1.78 8.85 9.07 2.22

Tobacco -5.26 0.00 14.28 -9.72

Abaca 2.81 5.36 -0.66 3.50

Peanut 0.54 0.00 0.00 -0.21

Mongo 9.32 2.33 -1.05 4.85

Cassava 6.57 7.29 8.98 7.05

Camote -4.13 1.18 -2.34 4.53

Tomato -2.19 -1.21 3.91 0.47

Garlic 0.00 15.91

Onion 25.00 -20.00 56.20 -11.42

Cabbage 2.32 -6.80 1.64 -0.30

Eggplant 1.75 1.60 2.22 3.92

Calamansi 2.85 3.39 0.67 0.62

Rubber 5.35 -6.21 4.14 -7.58

Others -6.20 3.19 -2.19 1.42

LIVESTOCK

Carabao 0.20 0.46 0.65 -0.86

Cattle 0.81 1.06 0.63 2.46

Hog 1.57 3.76 1.20 4.38

Goat 0.98 0.49 0.15 1.93

Dairy -0.41 2.89 2.01 3.53

POULTRY

Chicken -2.93 8.77 0.54 6.46

Duck -0.41 1.22 0.13 2.10

Chicken Eggs -7.64 9.91 -5.31 6.48

Duck Eggs 4.52 1.01 -0.16 1.86

FISHERIES

Milkfish -3.26 0.80 -2.59 -0.71

Tilapia -8.29 0.85 -0.17 -2.06

Tiger Prawn -4.83 2.16 -4.87 5.31

Roundscad -10.57 -4.47 -5.58 -13.97

Skipjack 6.20 15.88 9.10 3.47

Yellowfin Tuna -1.75 6.67 -1.84 11.33

Seaweed -4.97 1.22 -4.37 0.37

Others 3.10 0.83 -2.20 0.00
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Table  8. Average Farmgate Prices  in Agriculture, Philippines, 2013-2015

(in peso per kilogram)

July-September January-September

SUBSECTOR 2000 2013 2014 2015 2000 2013 2014 2015

CROPS

Palay 8.67 17.54 20.51 17.75 8.66 16.55 20.21 17.50

Corn 5.89 11.99 13.32 12.40 6.69 12.24 13.07 12.55

Coconut 1.49 5.23 6.65 6.42 2.26 5.02 7.14 6.51

Sugarcane 0.58 1.55 1.68 1.50 0.76 1.54 1.55 1.80

Banana 3.88 13.45 13.90 14.99 4.18 13.34 14.41 15.00

Pineapple 5.60 6.95 7.41 7.63 7.08 6.99 7.96 8.26

Coffee 32.92 64.91 62.94 67.17 40.55 74.08 78.53 81.48

Mango 13.61 25.89 30.67 26.49 18.01 23.32 21.46 22.26

Tobacco 177.49 185.07 169.96 195.93 41.69 70.24 69.71 65.36

Abaca 20.29 37.96 44.07 47.95 19.46 36.99 43.10 45.75

Peanut 18.53 36.86 37.78 40.89 17.59 35.05 36.18 39.90

Mongo 20.55 52.50 58.43 58.31 21.28 44.76 49.66 53.72

Cassava 3.42 8.96 6.40 5.90 3.58 6.94 5.85 5.28

Camote 5.04 12.97 15.85 16.72 4.51 12.16 13.85 14.43

Tomato 7.73 18.93 15.74 11.72 7.45 14.67 10.75 11.68

Garlic 45.93 81.80 164.08 67.90 72.85 34.66 104.07 99.82

Onion 30.65 41.15 30.94 29.92 12.84 23.33 23.96 19.90

Cabbage 6.74 9.84 19.62 29.97 7.18 15.06 14.69 16.10

Eggplant 9.62 14.45 19.94 17.95 11.83 15.04 18.23 15.79

Calamansi 8.24 11.16 14.46 12.71 9.64 13.99 18.54 15.60

Rubber 7.65 37.29 23.55 20.48 8.50 39.96 27.25 21.21

Others 14.13 16.66 17.85 21.32 11.90 15.76 17.33 18.06

LIVESTOCK

Carabao 40.69 73.98 76.02 78.04 36.39 72.16 74.61 77.50

Cattle 49.12 87.43 90.75 91.32 46.44 86.67 89.98 92.21

Hog 50.28 95.90 99.93 96.79 52.58 96.04 100.79 97.84

Goat 49.12 107.28 115.47 116.24 46.48 105.92 112.45 115.50

Dairy 13.70 30.49 31.99 32.36 13.70 30.38 31.34 31.91

POULTRY

Chicken 55.77 83.67 96.18 90.22 56.36 84.53 91.20 86.16

Duck 52.81 78.99 79.45 83.78 53.80 76.29 81.41 83.86

Chicken Eggs 51.31 88.86 101.40 96.10 55.78 89.39 95.21 96.11

Duck Eggs 41.37 87.79 87.28 90.05 43.67 85.55 87.76 88.29

FISHERIES

Milkfish 51.06 84.86 87.08 88.99 55.63 88.37 89.16 90.10

Tilapia 40.01 69.08 70.29 68.04 44.09 68.48 70.85 70.58

Tiger Prawn 298.28 373.42 379.20 415.83 289.41 395.54 397.11 425.16

Roundscad 42.89 63.76 55.93 61.86 43.26 59.78 53.72 58.33

Skipjack 37.05 74.81 61.90 65.34 37.71 78.16 67.35 62.33

Yellowfin Tuna 51.36 109.89 104.98 112.19 47.54 112.71 107.01 103.56

Seaweed 3.18 6.42 6.52 5.07 3.42 5.70 6.83 5.52

Others 33.28 62.59 62.27 63.35 31.71 60.66 61.25 61.90
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Table  9. Growth Rate of Average Farmgate Prices  in Agriculture, Philippines, 2013-2015

(in percent)

July-September January-September

SUBSECTOR 2000-2015 2013-2014 2014-2015 2000-2015 2013-2014 2014-2015

CROPS 12.17 -3.39 13.93 -5.23

Palay 104.73 16.93 -13.46 102.08 22.11 -13.41

Corn 110.53 11.09 -6.91 87.59 6.78 -3.98

Coconut 330.87 27.15 -3.46 188.05 42.23 -8.82

Sugarcane 158.62 8.39 -10.71 136.84 0.65 16.13

Banana 286.34 3.35 7.84 258.85 8.02 4.09

Pineapple 36.25 6.62 2.97 16.67 13.88 3.77

Coffee 104.04 -3.03 6.72 100.94 6.01 3.76

Mango 94.64 18.46 -13.63 23.60 -7.98 3.73

Tobacco 10.39 -8.16 15.28 56.78 -0.75 -6.24

Abaca 136.32 16.10 8.80 135.10 16.52 6.15

Peanut 120.67 2.50 8.23 126.83 3.22 10.28

Mongo 183.75 11.30 -0.21 152.44 10.95 8.18

Cassava 72.51 -28.57 -7.81 47.49 -15.71 -9.74

Camote 231.75 22.21 5.49 219.96 13.90 4.19

Tomato 51.62 -16.85 -25.54 56.78 -26.72 8.65

Garlic 47.83 100.59 -58.62 37.02 200.26 -4.08

Onion -2.38 -24.81 -3.30 54.98 2.70 -16.94

Cabbage 344.66 99.39 52.75 124.23 -2.46 9.60

Eggplant 86.59 37.99 -9.98 33.47 21.21 -13.38

Calamansi 54.25 29.57 -12.10 61.83 32.52 -15.86

Rubber 167.71 -36.85 -13.04 149.53 -31.81 -22.17

Others 50.88 7.14 19.44 51.76 9.96 4.21

LIVESTOCK 4.23 -2.43 4.80 -1.97

Carabao 91.79 2.76 2.66 112.97 3.40 3.87

Cattle 85.91 3.80 0.63 98.56 3.82 2.48

Hog 92.50 4.20 -3.14 86.08 4.95 -2.93

Goat 136.64 7.63 0.67 148.49 6.17 2.71

Dairy 136.20 4.92 1.16 132.92 3.16 1.82

POULTRY 14.15 -5.67 7.40 -3.93

Chicken 61.77 14.95 -6.20 52.87 7.89 -5.53

Duck 58.64 0.58 5.45 55.87 6.71 3.01

Chicken Eggs 87.29 14.11 -5.23 72.30 6.51 0.95

Duck Eggs 117.67 -0.58 3.17 102.18 2.58 0.60

FISHERIES -1.37 2.33 -0.27 -1.25

Milkfish 74.29 2.62 2.19 61.96 0.89 1.05

Tilapia 70.06 1.75 -3.20 60.08 3.46 -0.38

Tiger Prawn 39.41 1.55 9.66 46.91 0.40 7.06

Roundscad 44.23 -12.28 10.60 34.84 -10.14 8.58

Skipjack 76.36 -17.26 5.56 65.29 -13.83 -7.45

Yellowfin Tuna 118.44 -4.47 6.87 117.84 -5.06 -3.22

Seaweed 59.43 1.56 -22.24 61.40 19.82 -19.18

Others 90.35 -0.51 1.73 95.21 0.97 1.06

TOTAL 8.49 -3.27 9.95 -4.27  
 


